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Opini;;&\}lo.o-ﬂ?" ™
Res The ~authority or :L caa:mty
7 fee aﬁf‘icer in disbursing
J /f;o ‘&:im 1f compensation
dut'm € year out of
i"eés of offices alsp writh
reference to payment for
“ecessary expenses incur-
red,Such as statiocnery, .
/ stemps,, otc., under Arti-
/\\ "\ cle gs09(a) feviged Civil
\\ statutes, as amended.

Your let er June/ 10,) 1939, vherein you request’
tzhent( reads; in part, as followsag

Ve /Is 1t 1 ,f’oz- the Commissioners Court
~ of Cla ty to obtain surplus moncy from the
Baard or un and District Road Indebicinoess,
\on\ﬂoad # Exemmtion under Article #39%, Sec-

bion =K, cf the teneral Laws applicable to the

Board Céunt§ and District Road Indebtedncss.

1f Towful whdt method of procedure is proper, I
refunded hew may this money be invested or dds-

bursed.

72, 1Is a County fec officer of Clay County,
allowed to dishwrse to Limsell as salary —ore
than $250.00 cach month. LAlter rayment ci' depvn-
ties, off¥ice suppides, ctle 4 intend o ask in
this gucstion (Is 2is salary te he divided 30
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that he will be allowed to disburse only 450,00
for each month, or may he spend @&s wuch as he
aces fit or nouds in sny one wonth or months, so
LUNG as ho does not spond over $300,00 for the
yoear. This being for an officer wiv is not re-
celving ex-officio compensation.)

83, 1ls it lawful for Claoy Comaty to pay
sut of ita Goneral Fund, fur stationery, stamps,
and other supplies, (vith exception of permanent
fixtures and records) for the various fee officecs
on a feec systam.

®4, low much salary should the County Audi-

tor of Clay County reccive. Population 14,56
last consus. Assessod Valuation 1938, m.??a 880, %

¥ith referonce to your queéstion number ¥1i%, we wish
to state that we are unable to find any statute designated as
Article 970, Scction y=K of the General Laws rolating to
county and district road indebtedness. You doubtless have
roference to Aot 66749~1 and ralative articles subseguent,
containing the provisioms of Chspter 13, Acts 1032, third
ocalled session of tho Forty-second Legistature. H. B, 688,
an Act smending Chap, 13, third called session of the Forty-
second Logislature, as smended, was passed by tho recent sess-
ion of the Fortye-sixth Legislature and has bheeome & law, save
and except certain provieions thereof held dy this dopartuent
4n our opinion §-P08 to be wmoonstitutional,

A close study of your question No, 1 with refercnoe
to the mony provisions of the laws pertaining to district and
county road indebtednoss, discloges that it would be impossi~
ble for us to ronder you an ¢pinicn from the facts submitted.
¥e are therefore cmitting from this opinion your firgt ques-
tion. For your information and guidance, hbowever, we rospecte
fully refer you to¢ the board of County and Distriet Road In-
debhtedness, which Board is charged with ths administration of
the prouvisions of li, Be 688 and by 1ts provisions designated
the refunding agent of each county affected, Ve emclose with
this opinion for your guidance & copy of our opinion 0-606,
the syllabus of which is found in Bock & Yol, 3, page 191 of
the June nmonthly report of the Attorney Gemeral of Texas.

¥ith reference to the above questions listod under
nuaerals *2* and *3%, gsme are answercd in this opinion with
mt&m nuzber *4* angwered by aseparate opiniom enclosed
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Under Title 61, R.C.S., 1028, Fees of 0ffice, Arti-
c¢le 3883, as amended, provides;

"pxoopt as otharwise provided in this Mt, the

ammual fees that may be reutnedbyprouuct.oomey
" and district officers mentioned in this Article

shall be as followss .

i, In couniies containing twonty~five (25,
000) thousand or jess inhabitants: Oomt!.h::g,
Dis ¢ oF Criminal Digtrict Attormey,
County Clerk, County Attorney, Distriot Clerk,
Tax conector, Tax Assoseor, or the Asseseor and
Collootor of Taxes, Twenty~fonr Hunired ($2400.00)
Dollars cach; Justice of the Pesoe and Constable,
Twelve Hundrod ($1200,00) Dollars each.

* ae ..l
Article 3801, as amended, providess

%Each offioor nmued in this Qhapter shall
first out of the current fees of his office pay
or be paid the amount sllowoed him under the pro-
visions of Article 3883, togot.tm- with tho sale
aries of his agpsistants and doputies, and author-
ized exponses under Article s0p, and the asount
necessary to cover oosts of premiuz on vhatever
surety hond nay be law. If the aur-
. et feos of such office colliested in any yomr
be more than the smomnt needed to pay the anmounts
above spocified, smse shall be deemod excess foom,
sl be disposed af 1n the maonner hereinafter
provided.

#In counties containing temmty-five thousand
(zs,ooo) or less inhabitants, Distriet and Commty

fricerg naned herein shall retain one-th:u-d of
-nnh exgoss fees mmtil such one~thivd, together
with the ambunts specified in Article ma.mu
to Three Thousand nuu £3000)s Precinct offi-
¢ors shall rotain onew uuul such ono~third,
togethor with the amount spooified in Article
8883, smounts to Fourtoen Hundred Dollars (m).

S s ead
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disposition portain oxcoss £008, OON=
taining the fellowing pm{s
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®*Al1 current fecs earned and ocllected by
officers naned in Article 3883 during any fiscal
year in excess of the maximm and excess allowed
by this Act, and for their services and for the
ser'viocos of their deputies and assistants and
authorized cxpenses,; togethor with all delinquent
fecs collected and not used as provided in Artie
ale 3802, or used to pay salaries of deputies and
assistants when current fees are insufficient,
shall be paid into tho Coumty Treasury in the
county where the exoess aocrued, ®

2 Artiale 3909 (a) as anemded, provides in part ss fol-
owag '

%At the cloge of each month of his tamme of
office cach officer named herein who is compensat-
od on a fee basis shall make as part of the report
now required by las, an itemized and sworm state-
ment of all the actual and necessary expenses ipn-
'currod.byhiu in the conduet of his office, such
as stationery, sms, telephone, preautums on of-
ﬂ.cials' bondo, uding the coat of surety bonds
for his Deputies, premium .on £ire, burglary, theft,
robbery insurente protecting public funds, travel-
ing expenses snd other necassary expenses, & & &
The amount of such expenses, hncthor with the
amount of salaries paid o Assistants, Deputies
and Clerks shall be paid oat. or the feen earned by
such officer, o & & %,

Article 8896, as amonded, provides for the keesping of
accounts of all fees of office; Article 3807, as nuzended, pro-
vides that each county officer shall make a sworn report ;t the
close of each fiscal year (December §ist), and Article goo8, as
smonded, provides that each distrisct, comty and precinct of'fi-
cor shall file his report and make the final settlement rogquived
not later than February ist. of each year. It is further proe
vided thorein that whemever such off'icer serves for a frasctional
part of the fiscal year, he shall nevertheless file his report
and make final sottlement for such part of the year as he serves
and shall be entitled to such proportionate part of his ocompeonsa-
tion as the time for his service bears to the entire year.

Construing and harmonizing the above provisions of the
statutes, the compensation of a coumty fee officer is based npon
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sfces earngd' by the office which he hoids. The law Plt;:“
a county uvfficor only ¢n a as to

fecs allovod to be ntﬁnﬁ%. ge {u iable on his
-bond for all exccss fees over and shove the naxinum sllowed
to be retainoed under the provisions of the statutes. The
statutes do not st any limitation or make any provision as
to hov such fec officer, auring the period from one¢ fiscal
final settlenont to the other, shall disbhurse the fees of
his office. The fact that vut of such fecs, all éxpensss
and salaries of assistunis and deoputies authorized, are to
be pald from and chargod against the fees of the ofrice, re-
quires that such officer be allowed to retain jurisdiction

over the fees of hia office up to the time of settlazent
with the ocounty. :

W¥ith reference to enses allowed for stationery,
staops and other itoms of similar olass and character, the
provisions of Article 3508(a) should be followed, which Arti-
cle specifically providos that such expenses shall dbe patd
out of the fees earnéd by such offieer. '

It is, therefure, the opinion of this department,
that in ansver to your questions “2* and "3%, a county fee
officer, duly qualified and wider dond, has full . suthoritly
as to the disbursement of his own conpamsaticn out of fecs
of his office, provided ho does not retxin as his annual
coupensation in exgoss of the maximmm spd ewtess foos allow-
ed o be retained by lav. Such comunty feoe ofTicer is sllow
od to doduct the expenses of his office fur ftems enumerated
in Article 3500 (a) sbject o being spproved and andited
the County Anditor, if amy, othsrwise by the Cormi
Court, as¢ veing incurred and a necessary expense of off'ice.

¥ith referentce to the salary of the Cowmty Audi-
tor of Clay County, under your questicon Ro. 4, we enclose
herewith & copy of omr opinion Ko,0-828 rendered by this
departament to Hon. A. ¥W. Lovery, County Attorney, Xacopdoches
County, on Kay 1, 183, which opinton fixss the compensation
of the County Auditor under Article 1646, R. C. 8., 1025, on
the basis of £125,00 per each million &llar maseesod valus-
tion or major fraction thereef. According to the valuatiom
ven above, the Auditorts anmmual salary would he fived at

i‘rmﬁng the above answers yousr guestions as set
forth herein, we remtidn :

KA
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